# 5636744

ETAS ID: TM855535

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/22/2023	Corporation: ARIZONA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PARAMOUNT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	1374 E. Maple Rd.		
City:	Walled Lake		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48390		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
Name:	WEBIPLEX, INC.		
Street Address:	9 Corporate Park Suite 240		
City:	Irvine		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92606		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5636744	PARAMOUNT WORKPLACE	
Registration Number:	5615099		
Registration Number:	2838611	PAPERSAVE	
Serial Number:	90761613	WEBIPLEX	
Serial Number:	90761618	DOCUPEAK	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498527792

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com, vsantos@orrick.com ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 008267 FRAME: 0429

900815975

Address Line 4: Irv	ine, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49058.5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Victor santos	
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Santos/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2023	
T . I &		

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Release Paradise - Payoff Letter (Executed)#page1.tif source=Trademark Release Paradise - Payoff Letter (Executed)#page2.tif source=Trademark Release Paradise - Payoff Letter (Executed)#page3.tif source=Trademark Release Paradise - Payoff Letter (Executed)#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of November 22, 2023, is made by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK (the "Collateral Agent") in favor of, as applicable, PARAMOUNT TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Paramount"), and WEBIPLEX, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Webiplex"; and together with Paramount, each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of December 29, 2020 (the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"), by and among each Grantor, the other "Grantors" (as defined therein) party thereto and the Collateral Agent (as successor to Tree Line Capital Partners, LLC pursuant to that certain Resignation and Agency Substitution Agreement, dated as of January 5, 2021), each Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned and granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in the "Collateral" (as defined therein), including the trademarks set forth on Schedules 1 and 2 attached hereto (the "Trademarks"):

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2021, by and between the Collateral Agent and Paramount, which was duly recorded on March 15, 2021 at Reel 7221, Frame 0376 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Paramount Security Agreement"), Paramount granted to the Collateral Agent, to secure its obligations under the Guaranty and Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Paramount in and to certain intellectual property, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and (ii) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2021, by and between the Collateral Agent and Webiplex, which was duly recorded on July 26, 2021 at Reel 7407, Frame 0014 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Webiplex Security Agreement" and together with the Paramount Security Agreement, each a "Trademark Security Agreement" and, collectively, the "Trademark Security Agreements") Webiplex granted to the Collateral Agent, to secure its obligations under the Guaranty and Security Agreement, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Webiplex in and to certain intellectual property, including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule 2 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in the Trademarks to the applicable Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by each Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under each Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the applicable Trademark Security Agreement), including the Trademarks, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral and all goodwill associated therewith, including the Trademarks.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to each Grantor and its respective successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by such Grantor, and at such Grantor's cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the release of liens contemplated hereby. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the present Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, as Collateral

Agent

Name: Rick Lamoreux Title: Senior Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Schedule to Release Reel/Frame 7221/0376**

# 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Reg. or App. No.	Mark	Owner / Applicant	Registration Date
Paramount Technologies, Inc.	Reg. No. 5636744	PARAMOUNT WORKPLACE	PARAMOUNT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	2018-12-25
Paramount Technologies, Inc.	Reg. No. 5615099	CUBE DESIGN	PARAMOUNT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	2018-11-27
Paramount Technologies, Inc.	Reg. No. 2838611	PaperSave®	PARAMOUNT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	2004-05-04

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

None.

# SCHEDULE 2

# **Trademark Schedule to Release Reel/Frame 7407/0014**

## 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark	Mark	Filing Date
Webiplex, Inc.	90761613		WEBIPLEX	WEBIPLEX	6/8/2021
Webiplex, Inc.	90761618		DOCUPEAK	DOCUPEAK	6/8/2021

2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None.

3. TRADEMARK LICENSES

**RECORDED: 11/22/2023** 

None.